## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION::::::::::::ASSAM KAHILIPARA:::::::::::GUWAHATI-19.

No.GIS/PR/55/2020/194

Dated Kahilipara the 11th Dec., 2020

## ORDER.

As per power conferred in the sub-section (2) of section 6 of the "Assam Non-Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Act, 2006/ as amended in 2018 and Rule 5 of the "Assam Non-Govt. Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Rules, 2007" and as per resolution No. 1 of the meeting of the Administrative Recognition Committee held 24-05-2019, Provisional Registration is hereby accorded to the following Non-Government Educational institutions.

Be it noted that the Registration is purely temporary and subject to terms and conditions as laid down below.

District	SI. No.	Name of Schools	Addresses	Registration No.
-	2	3	4	. 5
1	3	Shemford Futuristic		
Jorhat		School	P.O-Jorhat	Jorhat-2020/PR-14/3

1. This order shall be valid for 6 months only within which the School/ Sr. Secondary School authority shall have to apply for final Registration together with all supporting documents through the respective Inspector of Schools. This Provisional Registration will automatically stand cancelled after expire of 6 months from the date of issue.

2. As per section 10 of the "Assam Non-Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Act, 2006/ as amended in 2018" and Rule 11,12, 13 & 14 of the "Assam Non-Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Rules,

2007", all the conditions are to be fulfilled within the period of 6 months.

3. As per section 10 (b), (i) to (xxi) of the "Assam Non-Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Act, 2006/ as amended in 2018" required land document (Registered deed or Govt. allotment order), possession certificate, completion certificate of buildings, certificate of fire safety measures etc. are to be produced.

4. As per section 14 of the "Assam Non-Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Act, 2006/ as amended in 2018" and Rule 16 of the "Assam Non Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Rule, 2007", a copy

of the scheme of Management is to be furnished.

- 5. As per section 12 of the "Assam Non-Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Act, 2006/ as amended in 2018" and Rule 15 of the "Assam Non Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Rule, 2007", there should be a Managing Committee, a list of which must be submitted alongwith the application for final registration as per Form-II.
- 6. As per section 19 of the Act, no compulsory donation shall be levied or collected from any student of his /her parents /guardians.
- 7. As per section 20 of the Act, the Inspector of Schools of the District or his nominee is authorised to enter the school campus and enquire/examine/inspect with or without prior
- 8. As per sub-section (4) of the section 18 of the "Assam Non-Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Act, 2006/ as amended in 2018" and Rules 34 of the "Assam Non-Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Rules, 2007", 5% seats must be kept reserved for the meritorious pupils hailing from poor families.
- 9. In pursuance of this order, it has become mandatory on the part of the above-mentioned Non-Government Educational Institution to furnish the audited accounts with details breakup of income and expenditure by the 31<sup>st</sup> day of March of each year as required under section 22 of act and rule 32 of the Rules, submission of list of property as per Form -V as required under section 23 of the Act and rule 33 of the Rules including other returns as and when required

MANAGER SHEMFORD FUTURISTIC SCHOOL

JORHAT

Principal Shemford Futuristic School Jorhat

- 10. In case of violation of any provisions of the "Assam Non-Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Act, 2006/ as amended in 2018" and Rule 5 of the "Assam Non Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Rule, 2007", the undersigned shall be liable to closedown the institution under section 24 of the Act.
- 11. As per power conferred in the sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Act and Rule 6 of the "Assam Non Government Educational Institution (Regulation and Management) Rule, 2007", the Inspector of Schools J.D.C, Jorhat is herby authorized to make an inspection who shall prepare and submit its report in Form IV within a period of 6 month from the date of issue of this order for consideration of permanent registration.

Sd/- Sri P.Jidung, AES

Director of Secondary Education, Assam,

Kahilipara, Guwahati – 19.

Dated Kahilipara the 11<sup>th</sup> Dec., 2020

Memo No. GIS/PR/55/2020/194 -A Copy to :-

- The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Education (Secondary) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information.
- The Secretary, Board of Secondary Education, Assam, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for information.
- The Secretary Assam Higher Secondary Education Council, Bamunimaidam, Guwhati-21 for information.
- 4. The Inspector of Schools, J.D.C. Jorhat for information and necessary action. The Inspector of Schools or his nominee will conduct necessary inspection immediately on receipt of application for final Registration and verify about the fulfillment of all conditions and furnished his /her detail report as per Form –IV to the Director together with recommendation.
- The Principal /Headmaster, Shemford Futuristic School, P.O- Jorhat, Dist.- Jorhat, Assam for information and necessary action.

6. The Office Guard file.

Dy. Director Secondary Education, Assam,

Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.